HOUSE JOURNAL

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

Juneau, Alaska Tuesday

June 27, 2017

Twelfth Day

Pursuant to adjournment the House was called to order by Speaker Edgmon at 10:01 a.m.

The following members were present for the technical session: Representatives Edgmon, Kito, Millett, Parish, Rauscher, Saddler, and Tilton.

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

HB 78

A message dated June 24 was read stating the Governor signed the following bill and is transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's office for permanent filing:

HOUSE BILL NO. 78

"An Act establishing the second Monday of October of each year as Indigenous Peoples Day."

Chapter No. 15, SLA 2017

Effective Date: September 22, 2017

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

HB 57

The following memorandum dated June 26 was received from Laura Duval, Enrolling Secretary, Division of Legal and Research Services, regarding:

1704 June 27, 2017

CONFERENCE CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 57

"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of state government and for certain programs; capitalizing funds; repealing appropriations; making supplemental appropriations and reappropriations; making appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date."

"In accordance with Rule 43, Uniform Rules of the Alaska State Legislature, I am reporting the following manifest errors in CCS HB 57, which have been corrected in enrolling:

```
Page 94, line 1, following "SECS.":
    Insert "1 - 4 AND"
Page 94, line 2, following "secs.":
    Insert "1 - 4 and"
Page 94, line 4, following "secs.":
    Insert "1 - 4 and"
Page 104, line 16, following "fund":
    Insert "(AS 37.14.700)"
Page 116, line 9:
    Delete "$9,671,508"
    Insert "$9,404,219"
Page 117, line 15, following the second occurrence of "the":
    Insert "special"
Page 117, line 16, following the second occurrence of "the":
    Insert "special"
Page 123, line 3:
    Delete "41(a) - (d) and (g)"
    Insert "41(a), (b), (d), and (h)"
```

June 27, 2017 1705

```
Page 123, line 4:
Delete "41(e) and (f)"
Insert "41(f) and (g)""
```

HR 159

The following memorandum dated June 26 was received from Laura Duval, Enrolling Secretary, Division of Legal and Research Services, regarding:

SENATE CS FOR CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 159(FIN)

"An Act relating to the prescription of opioids; relating to voluntary nonopioid directives; relating to the controlled substance prescription database; relating to the practice of dentistry; relating to the practice of pharmacy; relating to the practice of medicine; relating to the practice of podiatry; relating to the practice of osteopathy; relating to the practice of nursing; relating to the practice of optometry; relating to the practice of veterinary medicine; relating to the duties of the Board of Pharmacy; relating to pharmacists; relating to the definition of 'practitioner'; providing for an effective date by repealing the effective date of sec. 73, ch. 25, SLA 2016; and providing for an effective date."

"In accordance with Rule 43, Uniform Rules of the Alaska State Legislature, I am reporting the following manifest errors in SCS CSHB 159(FIN), which have been corrected in enrolling:

```
Page 7, line 1:
    Delete "a"
    Insert "an"

Page 9, line 31:
    Delete "which"
    Insert "that [WHICH]"

Page 11, line 5, following "applicant":
    Insert "to"

Page 15, line 8:
    Delete "a"
    Insert "an"
```

1706 June 27, 2017

Page 22, line 1, following "that, ": Insert "in the"

Page 22, line 2: Delete "in the"

Page 22, line 12: Delete "<u>in the</u>"

Page 22, line 14:

Delete "<u>applicant</u>" Insert "<u>licensee</u>"

Page 22, line 15:

Delete "<u>applicant</u>" Insert "<u>licensee</u>"

Page 34, following line 21:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 41.** AS 17.30.200(n) is amended by adding a new paragraph to read:

 $\,$ (5) "opioid" includes the opium and opiate substances and opium and opiate derivatives listed in AS 11.71.140 and 11.71.160."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 35, lines 11 - 13:

Delete all material.

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 37, line 5:

Delete "this Act" Insert "secs. 35 and 46"

Page 37, line 10:

Delete "sec. 43"

Insert "sec. 44"

June 27, 2017 1707

Page 37, line 12: Delete "43"

Insert "44"

Page 38, line 19:

Delete "Sections 41 and 42" Insert "Sections 42 and 43"

Page 38, line 23: Delete "sec. 43" Insert "sec. 44""

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Rule 23(d) of the Uniform Rules is in effect.

House committee schedules are published under separate cover.

ADJOURNMENT

Representative Kito, Acting Majority Leader, moved and asked unanimous consent that the House adjourn until 10:00 a.m., July 1 for a technical session. There being no objection, the House adjourned at 10:04 a.m.

Stephanie Hall Assistant Chief Clerk